CH \$815.00 302783

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM636610

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC		04/01/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EarthLink, LLC		
Street Address:	980 Hammond Drive, Suite 400		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30328		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Registration Number:3027834A ACCELERATORRegistration Number:5341012Registration Number:5008688Registration Number:5176810Registration Number:4914763Registration Number:2372117EARTHLINKRegistration Number:2556818EARTHLINKRegistration Number:5091715EARTHLINKRegistration Number:4058934EARTHLINK BUSINESSRegistration Number:1950376EARTHLINK NETWORKRegistration Number:3403608EARTHLINK PCFINETUNERegistration Number:3269627EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTERRegistration Number:3020320EARTHLINK TOOLBARRegistration Number:3102326EARTHLINK TRUE VOICERegistration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 5008688 Registration Number: 5176810 Registration Number: 4914763 Registration Number: 2372117 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 2556818 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 5091715 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 4058934 EARTHLINK BUSINESS Registration Number: 1950376 EARTHLINK NETWORK Registration Number: 3403608 EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Registration Number: 3269627 EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER Registration Number: 3020320 EARTHLINK TOOLBAR Registration Number: 3102326 EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE Registration Number: 4278910 MYLINK Registration Number: 5592741 PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	3027834	A ACCELERATOR
Registration Number: 5176810 Registration Number: 4914763 Registration Number: 2372117 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 2556818 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 5091715 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 4058934 EARTHLINK BUSINESS Registration Number: 1950376 EARTHLINK NETWORK Registration Number: 3403608 EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Registration Number: 3269627 EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER Registration Number: 3020320 EARTHLINK TOOLBAR Registration Number: 3102326 EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE Registration Number: 4278910 MYLINK Registration Number: 4662499 MYLINK Registration Number: 5592741 PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	5341012	
Registration Number: 4914763 Registration Number: 2372117 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 2556818 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 5091715 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 4058934 EARTHLINK BUSINESS Registration Number: 1950376 EARTHLINK NETWORK Registration Number: 3403608 EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Registration Number: 3269627 EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER Registration Number: 3020320 EARTHLINK TOOLBAR Registration Number: 3102326 EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE Registration Number: 4278910 MYLINK Registration Number: 4662499 MYLINK Registration Number: 5592741 PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	5008688	
Registration Number: 2372117 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 2556818 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 5091715 EARTHLINK Registration Number: 4058934 EARTHLINK BUSINESS Registration Number: 1950376 EARTHLINK NETWORK Registration Number: 3403608 EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Registration Number: 3269627 EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER Registration Number: 3020320 EARTHLINK TOOLBAR Registration Number: 3102326 EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE Registration Number: 4278910 MYLINK Registration Number: 4662499 MYLINK Registration Number: 5592741 PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	5176810	
Registration Number:2556818EARTHLINKRegistration Number:5091715EARTHLINKRegistration Number:4058934EARTHLINK BUSINESSRegistration Number:1950376EARTHLINK NETWORKRegistration Number:3403608EARTHLINK PCFINETUNERegistration Number:3269627EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTERRegistration Number:3020320EARTHLINK TOOLBARRegistration Number:3102326EARTHLINK TRUE VOICERegistration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	4914763	
Registration Number:5091715EARTHLINKRegistration Number:4058934EARTHLINK BUSINESSRegistration Number:1950376EARTHLINK NETWORKRegistration Number:3403608EARTHLINK PCFINETUNERegistration Number:3269627EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTERRegistration Number:3020320EARTHLINK TOOLBARRegistration Number:3102326EARTHLINK TRUE VOICERegistration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	2372117	EARTHLINK
Registration Number: 4058934 EARTHLINK BUSINESS Registration Number: 1950376 EARTHLINK NETWORK Registration Number: 3403608 EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Registration Number: 3269627 EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER Registration Number: 3020320 EARTHLINK TOOLBAR Registration Number: 3102326 EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE Registration Number: 4278910 MYLINK Registration Number: 4662499 MYLINK Registration Number: 5592741 PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	2556818	EARTHLINK
Registration Number: 1950376 EARTHLINK NETWORK Registration Number: 3403608 EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE Registration Number: 3269627 EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER Registration Number: 3020320 EARTHLINK TOOLBAR Registration Number: 3102326 EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE Registration Number: 4278910 MYLINK Registration Number: 4662499 MYLINK Registration Number: 5592741 PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	5091715	EARTHLINK
Registration Number:3403608EARTHLINK PCFINETUNERegistration Number:3269627EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTERRegistration Number:3020320EARTHLINK TOOLBARRegistration Number:3102326EARTHLINK TRUE VOICERegistration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	4058934	EARTHLINK BUSINESS
Registration Number:3269627EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTERRegistration Number:3020320EARTHLINK TOOLBARRegistration Number:3102326EARTHLINK TRUE VOICERegistration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	1950376	EARTHLINK NETWORK
Registration Number:3020320EARTHLINK TOOLBARRegistration Number:3102326EARTHLINK TRUE VOICERegistration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	3403608	EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE
Registration Number:3102326EARTHLINK TRUE VOICERegistration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	3269627	EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER
Registration Number:4278910MYLINKRegistration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	3020320	EARTHLINK TOOLBAR
Registration Number:4662499MYLINKRegistration Number:5592741PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	3102326	EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE
Registration Number: 5592741 PCI ASSIST	Registration Number:	4278910	MYLINK
	Registration Number:	4662499	MYLINK
	Registration Number:	5592741	PCI ASSIST
Registration Number: 5262723 PCI CERTIFY	Registration Number:	5262723	PCI CERTIFY

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007243 FRAME: 0447

900606855

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4934307	PCI COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	5592740	PCI PROTECT		
Registration Number:	2468346	PEOPLEPC		
Registration Number:	2493252	PEOPLEPC		
Registration Number:	2618566	PEOPLEPC		
Registration Number:	2724703	PEOPLEPC		
Registration Number:	2767065	PEOPLEPC		
Registration Number:	4338038	REDEFINE WORK		
Registration Number:	2218119	START PAGE		
Registration Number:	4495824	TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS		
Registration Number:	2218713	TOTALACCESS		
Registration Number:	3117276	TRUEVOICE		
Registration Number:	4860643	YOUR CONNECTION TO HAPPY CUSTOMERS		
Serial Number:	86428634	EARTHLINK		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127562132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SCOTT KAREFF (014951.2046)	
SIGNATURE:	/rr for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=EarthLink - Trademark Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=EarthLink - Trademark Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=EarthLink - Trademark Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=EarthLink - Trademark Release [Executed]#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is dated as of April 1, 2021 (the "Release Date"), by HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Collateral Agreement referred to below) (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of EARTHLINK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into (i) that certain Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2018, in favor of the Collateral Agent and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2018, in favor of the Collateral Agent (collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral of the Grantor, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") a notice of security interest in the Trademark Collateral, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the USPTO on January 2, 2019 at Reel 6566, Frame 0737;

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Grantor to the Collateral Agent have been paid in full and the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Effective as of the Release Date, the Collateral Agent hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse (a) terminates the Liens and security interests created under the Trademark Security Agreements in the Trademark Collateral, (b) releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (c) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral, (d) terminates the Trademark Security Agreements except for any provisions therein that expressly survive termination, and (e) assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor any and all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Collateral Agent understands and agrees that this Release shall be recorded by or for the Grantor with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Collateral Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction

that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release; <u>provided</u>, that all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.

- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the applicable Trademark Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to any principle of conflicts of law that could require the applicable of any other law.

[Signature page follows]

2

4124-7944-7852

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Colbert Cannon

Title: Managing Director

Schedule I
Trademark Owned by EarthLink, LLC

	Registered	Registration	Application			
Mark Title	<u>Owner</u>	Number	Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction	<u>Status</u>
A ACCELERATOR	Earthlink, LLC	3,027,834	78/479,500	12/13/2005	United States	Live
Design Only (Shaded Fist)	Earthlink, LLC	5,341,012	86/245,740	11/21/2017	United States	Live
Design Only (Stylized Globe Being Orbited)	Earthlink, LLC	5,008,688	86/428,664	07/26/2016	United States	Live
Design Only (Stylized Globe Being Orbited)	Earthlink, LLC	5,176,810	86/428,674	04/04/2017	United States	Live
Design Only (Stylized Globe Being Orbited)	Earthlink, LLC	4,914,763	86/428,669	03/08/2016	United States	Live
EARTHLINK	Earthlink, LLC	2,372,117	75/561,137	08/01/2000	United States	Live
EARTHLINK	Earthlink, LLC	2,556,818	75/827,698	04/02/2002	United States	Live
EARTHLINK	Earthlink, LLC	5,091,715	86/428,627	11/29/2016	United States	Live
EARTHLINK	Earthlink, LLC		86/428,634		United States	Pending
EARTHLINK BUSINESS	Earthlink, LLC	4,058,934	85/215,716	11/22/2011	United States	Live
EARTHLINK NETWORK	Earthlink, LLC	1,950,376	74/549,207	01/23/1996	United States	Live
EARTHLINK PCFINETUNE	Earthlink, LLC	3,403,608	78/959,552	03/25/2008	United States	Live
EARTHLINK PROTECTION CONTROL CENTER	Earthlink, LLC	3,269,627	78/651,763	07/24/2007	United States	Live
EARTHLINK TOOLBAR	Earthlink, LLC	3,020,320	78/472,358	11/29/2005	United States	Live
EARTHLINK TRUE VOICE	Earthlink, LLC	3,102,326	78/658,950	06/06/2006	United States	Live
MYLINK	Earthlink, LLC	4,278,910	85/631,725	01/22/2013	United States	Live
MYLINK	Earthlink, LLC	4,662,499	86/245,733	12/30/2014	United States	Live
PCI ASSIST	Earthlink, LLC	5,592,741	86/403,760	10/30/2018	United States	Live
PCI CERTIFY	Earthlink, LLC	5,262,723	86/403,742	08/08/2017	United States	Live
PCI COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS	Earthlink, LLC	4,934,307	86/403,748	04/05/2016	United States	Live
PCI PROTECT	Earthlink, LLC	5,592,740	86/403,754	10/30/2018	United States	Live
PEOPLEPC	Earthlink, LLC	2,468,346	75/728,762	07/10/2001	United States	Live
PEOPLEPC	Earthlink, LLC	2,493,252	75/727,730	09/25/2001	United States	Live
PEOPLEPC	Earthlink, LLC	2,618,566	75/773,824	09/10/2002	United States	Live
PEOPLEPC	Earthlink, LLC	2,724,703	75/879,168	06/10/2003	United States	Live
PEOPLEPC	Earthlink, LLC	2,767,065	75/773,809	09/23/2003	United States	Live
REDEFINE WORK	Earthlink, LLC	4,338,038	85/724,425	05/21/2013	United States	Live
START PAGE	Earthlink, LLC	2,218,119	75/224,710	01/19/1999	United States	Live
TAKING CARE OF BUSINESS	Earthlink, LLC	4,495,824	85/764,717	03/11/2014	United States	Live
TOTALACCESS	Earthlink, LLC	2,218,713	75/389,600	01/19/1999	United States	Live
TRUEVOICE	Earthlink, LLC	3,117,276	78/801,183	07/18/2006	United States	Live
YOUR CONNECTION TO HAPPY CUSTOMERS	Earthlink, LLC	4,860,643	86/373,167	11/24/2015	United States	Live

4124-7944-7852 4

RECORDED: 04/02/2021